

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 11-cv-10230 MLW

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,
and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-12049 MLW

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND
PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and JAMES
PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 12-cv-11698 MLW

**THE HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE'S
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS'S RENEWED MOTION
FOR APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN *AD LITEM* FOR THE CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents **ii**

Table of Authorities **iii**

Introduction..... **1**

Memorandum in Support of the Motion.....**2**

I. A guardian *ad litem* may be appointed in this situation, and such representation would well-serve the class and the First Circuit.3

II. CCAF is uniquely experienced for appointment as guardian.6

 A. The non-profit CCAF specializes in this area of law..... 7

 B. CCAF’s extensive experience in this litigation.9

III. If appointed, CCAF commits itself to working on especially favorable terms on a contingency basis.....10

 A. CCAF proposes reasonable billing rates for its work as guardian *ad litem*..... 11

 B. Proposed payment process..... 11

IV. Other potential arguments do not counsel away from appointing CCAF.12

 A. The First Circuit has not endorsed this Court’s participation in the appeal.13

 B. Silence does not imply adequate representation of the class..... 13

 C. Lief’s or the appellants should pay the costs of a guardian *ad litem*.14

 D. Lief’s insinuations about CCAF only support the utility of appointing a guardian *ad litem* who cannot settle class claims for private gain. 17

Conclusion **18**

Certificate of Compliance with Local Rule 7.1(a)(2).....**20**

Certificate of Service**20**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Apple Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 5:06-cv-05208-JF,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52685 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2011) 7

Belleville Catering Co. v. Champaign Mkt. Place, LLC,
350 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 17

Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.,
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 5

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984) 8

Bounds v. Smith,
430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... 3

Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l,
508 U.S. 83 (1993) 3

Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 3-4

In re Citigroup Inc. Secs. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7

In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 4, 14

Cuellar v. Joyce,
603 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010) 8

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) 6

Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 1998) 16

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 3

In re Fleet/Norstar Secs. Litig.,
935 F. Supp. 99 (D.R.I. 1996) 15

In re Flynn, No. 20-5143,
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 27670 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 31, 2020) 13

Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5

Goldberger v. Integrated Res.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....4, 14

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 6

Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank,
77 F.R.D. 382 (W.D. Pa. 1977)..... 6

Hendricks v. Ference,
754 Fed. Appx. 510 (9th Cir. 2018) 16

Hendricks v. Starkist Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134872, 2016 WL 5462423 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 16

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
794 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2015) 4

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 4

Hutchinson ex rel. Julien v. Patrick,
636 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 8-9

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Secs. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 16

Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.,
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016).....2, 6

Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL & DHL Express (USA) Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125869 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015) 5

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 7

Miller v. Mackey Int’l, Inc.,
70 F.R.D. 533 (S.D. Fla. 1976) 6

Neslin v. Wells,
104 U.S. 428 (1882) 16

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,
322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003) 17

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 4, 6, 8

In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.,
320 F. Supp. 3d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2018),
vacated on other grounds 786 Fed. Appx. 274 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 15-16

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978) 8

Radcliffe v. Experian Info Solutions,
794 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 16

Redman v. Radioshack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 4, 8, 14

Richardson v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Rodriguez v. Disner,
688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) 15

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation,
898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 15

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Sadlowski,
435 U.S. 977 (1978) 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14

Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.,
925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 4

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(d)(1) 13

Other Authorities

Lynn A. Baker, et. al., *Is the Price Right? An Empirical Study of Fee-Setting in Securities Class Actions*, 115 COLUM. L. REV. 1371 (2015) 14

Andrea Estes, *Critics hit law firms’ bills after class-action lawsuits*, BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016)..... 7

William D. Henderson, *Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements*, 77 TULANE L. REV. 813, 817 (2003) 6

Adam Liptak, *When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013..... 7

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.313 (2004) 16

Roger Parloff, *Should Plaintiffs Lawyers Get 94% of a Class Action Settlement?*, FORTUNE, Dec. 15, 2015..... 7

WALL ST. J. Editorial Board, *The Anthem Class-Action Con*, Feb. 11, 2018..... 7

William Rubenstein, *The Fairness Hearing: Adversarial and Regulatory Approaches*, 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1435, 1455 (2006) 6
